Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt a resolution in appreciation of **Andre Mosqueda** for winning a Gold Medal in boxing at the National Junior Olympics and Summer Festival in Lubbock Texas

WHEREAS Andre Mosqueda is eight years old attending third grade at Del Rey Elementary School in King City; and

WHEREAS Andre Mosqueda is a participant at the King City Boxing Club at the King City Recreation Center and has trained in boxing since he was five years old; and

WHEREAS Andre Mosqueda recently won a Gold Medal at the National Junior Olympics and Summer Festival in Lubbock, Texas on July 17, 2021; and

WHEREAS, through the King City Boxing Club, **Andre Mosqueda** has learned the importance of discipline, commitment, responsibility, education, and respect for others and himself; and

WHEREAS, winning a gold medal is a tremendous accomplishment that requires dedication and hard work; and

WHEREAS Andre Mosqueda has served as an inspiration to other kids in his community by showing others that boxing, training, discipline and not giving up is key to helping kids stay on the right path; and

WHEREAS, winning has added fuel to **Andre Mosqueda** to dream big, grow up and be like his favorite boxer, Manny Pacquiao; and

WHEREAS Andre Mosqueda has brought great pride to the community of King City and Southern Monterey County.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, honors **Andre Mosqueda** and congratulates him on winning a Gold Medal in boxing at the National Junior Olympics.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2021, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valeria Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of

Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____ for the meeting on_____, 2021.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____ Deputy